In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF NEBRASKA,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendant.

ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BILL OF COMPLAINT

NEBRASKA'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BILL OF COMPLAINT

MICHAEL T. HILGERS Attorney General of Nebraska CODY S. BARNETT Solicitor General

JUSTIN D. LAVENE Assistant Attorney General Counsel of Record

NEBRASKA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 1445 K Street, Room 2115 Lincoln, Nebraska 68508 (402) 471-2683 justin.lavene@nebraska.gov THOMAS R. WILMOTH DONALD G. BLANKENAU KENNON G. MEYER Special Assistant Attorneys General BLANKENAU WILMOTH JARECKE LLP 2900 South 70th Street Suite 150 Lincoln, Nebraska 68506

Counsel for State of Nebraska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pag	e
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Nebraska Properly Pled Undisputed Facts that Establish Colorado's Violations of Article IV	2
II. Nebraska's Properly Plead, Undisputed Allegations Establish that Perkins County Canal Issues are Ripe	6
A. The dispute is over Compact interpretations	6
B. Nebraska's plans are concrete	9
C. Nebraska tried to negotiate1	0
D. There are no alternative forums 1	1
E. Further delay harms Nebraska and rewards Colorado	2
CONCLUSION1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Arizona v. California, 283 U.S. 423 (1931)
Arizona v. California, 373 U.S. 546 (1963)
Arizona v. New Mexico, 425 U.S. 794 (1976)
Colorado v. Kansas, 320 U.S. 383 (1943)
Florida v. Georgia, 585 U.S. 803 (2018)
Kansas v. Colorado, 514 U.S. 673 (1995)
Md. Casualty Co. v. Pac. Coal & Oil Co., 312 U.S. 270 (1941)
Simpson v. Bijou Irrigation Co., 69 P.3d 502 (Colo. 2003)
Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)
Texas v. New Mexico, 482 U.S. 124 (1987)
Statutes
$33~\mathrm{U.S.C.}~\S~1251~et~seq. \\ 12$
33 U.S.C. § 1344
42 U.S.C. § 4321 et seq 10

Other Authorities

https://dnr.nebraska.gov/perkins-county-canal	9
Joint Press Conference of Governor Polis and Attorney General Weiser (October 15, 2025) 1	. 1
PRRIP, Attachment 5, Section 9, Colorado's Plan for Future Depletions (Oct. 24, 2006)	2
Report of Delph E. Carpenter, Commissioner for Colorado (Jan. 7, 1925)	5
Town Hall, Julesburg, Colorado (September 8, 2025)1	1
